

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
EASTERN DIVISION

IN RE BROILER CHICKEN ANTTTRUST
LITIGATION

This Document Relates To:

All End-User Consumer Plaintiff Actions

JOHN ANDREN,

Objector.

Case No. 1:16-cv-08637

Honorable Thomas M. Durkin

**OBJECTOR ANDREN'S SUPPLEMENTAL OBJECTION TO
END-USER CONSUMER PLAINTIFFS' (EUCP's) RENEWED MOTION
FOR ATTORNEYS' FEES (Dkt. 6910) IN VIEW OF THE *EX ANTE*
FEE AGREEMENT FROM *IN RE INTEREST RATES SWAPS***

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents **ii**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... **iii**

Introduction..... **1**

I. Few *Ex Ante* Fee Agreements Exist..... 1

 A. Consumer class representatives cannot practically enter into *ex ante* fee agreements, so the Court must step in to protect their interests..... 2

 B. Likewise, class counsel rarely compete on fees because they frequently depend on the goodwill of rival plaintiffs’ counsel..... 4

II. The *IRS* Arrangement is Probative..... 6

 A. *Broiler Chicken* differs from *IRS*, just as every case differs, but the logic of Chicago Teachers’ *ex ante* agreement remains persuasive. 8

 B. The Chicago Teachers’ agreement in *IRS* is expressly meant to cover a range of recoveries, making it suitable for a range of cases. 10

 C. Litigation in California demonstrates that class counsel in fact agree to accept cases for fees less than 33%—frequently..... 12

Conclusion **14**

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... **15**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Alcares v. Akorn,
2024 WL 1617389, ___F.4th___ (7th Cir. 2024).....5

Butler v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.,
727 F.3d 796 (7th Cir. 2013).....2, 11

In re Broiler Chicken Antitrust Litig. End User Consumer,
80 F.4th 797 (7th Cir. 2023)..... 4, 7, 12

Brunett v. Convergent Outsourcing, Inc.,
982 F.3d 1067 (7th Cir. 2020)..... 2

In re Capital One TCPA Litig.,
80 F. Supp. 3d 781 (N.D. Ill. 2015)5

In re Continental Ill. Secs. Litig.,
962 F.2d 566 (7th Cir. 1992)..... 3

Creative Montessori Learning Ctrs. v. Ashford Gear LLC,
662 F.3d 913 (7th Cir. 2011)..... 3

Eubank v. Pella Corp.,
753 F.3d 718 (7th Cir. 2014)..... 2

Mace v. Van Ru Credit Corp.,
109 F.3d 338 (7th Cir. 1997)..... 2

Edwards v. Nat’l Milk Producers Fed’n, No. 11-cv-04766-JSW,
2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 145214 (N.D. Cal. June 26, 2017)..... 13

Nitsch v. DreamWorks Animation SKG Inc., No. 14-CV-4062-LHK,
2017 WL 2423161, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 86124 (N.D. Cal. June 5, 2017)..... 12-13

In re Payment Card Interchange Fee & Merch. Disc. Antitrust Litig.,
991 F. Supp. 2d 437 (E.D.N.Y. 2014). 10, 11

In re Pork Antitrust Litig., No. 18-cv-1776 (JRT/JFD),
2024 WL 511890, 2024 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 22979 (D. Minn. Feb. 9, 2024)..... 4

Redman v. RadioShack Corp.,
768 F.3d 622 (7th Cir. 2014) 7

In re Stericycle Sec. Litig.,
35 F.4th 555 (7th Cir. 2022)..... 10, 11

In re Synthroid Mktg. Litig.,
264 F.3d 712 (7th Cir. 2001) (“*Synthroid P*”) 1, 10, 11, 12

In re Synthroid Mktg. Litig.,
325 F.3d 974 (7th Cir. 2003) (“*Synthroid IP*”)..... 7, 14

In re Synthroid Mktg. Litig.,
110 F. Supp. 2d 676 (N.D. Ill. 2000) 7

In re Trans Union Corp. Privacy Litig.,
629 F.3d 741 (7th Cir. 2011) 2

Tyler v. Carter,
151 F.R.D. 537 (S.D.N.Y. 1993) 8

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(h) 7, 14

Other Authorities

Burch, Elizabeth Chamblee, *Monopolies in Multidistrict Litigation*,
70 VAND. L. REV. 67, 122 (2017) 6

Ostoyich, Joseph & William Lavery, *Looks Like Price-Fixing Among Class Action Plaintiffs Firms*,
LAW360 (Feb. 12, 2014)..... 5
